502054051 09/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PREGIS CORPORATION	08/30/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING, INC.	
Street Address:	1650 Lake Cook Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Deerfield	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7578333
Application Number:	60589748
Application Number:	12546472

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129537201 Phone: 212-415-9200

Email: ny.patent.docketing@dorsey.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP - New York Office

Address Line 1: 51 West 52nd Street

New York, NEW YORK 10019-6119 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 485252-341, 147 AND 146 NAME OF SUBMITTER: E. Bradley Gould

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 028927 FRAME: 0907

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made by Pregis Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business located at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Suite 400, Deerfield, Illinois 60015 (the "Assignor"), and Pregis Innovative Packaging, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business located at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Suite 400, Deerfield, Illinois 60015 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Letters Patent identified in Schedule A and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto; any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto; any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor; any renewals or substitutes thereof; any and all priority rights or priority claims, or International Convention rights; any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto; and any other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (collectively the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire any and all, right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, *nunc pro tunc* effective as of August 30, 2012.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party. Assignor further represents and warrants that it will, upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings as may be necessary to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and execute acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices.

1 of 3

¹ On October 11, 2005, Pactiv Protective Packaging, Inc. amended its certificate of incorporation to change its name to Pregis Innovative Packaging, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its undersigned officer, confirms its assignment on the date and in the place set forth below.

Executed as of this 30 day of August 2012

PREGIS CORPORATION
Math)
ASSIGNOR
By:
Name: Tom WETSCH
Ite: VP NCD

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	PATENT NO.
Machine and Methods for the Manufacture of	John Stuart Greenwood	USA	12/546,472	\$.
Air-Filled Cushions Machine and Methods for the Manufacture of	John Stuart Greenwood	USA	11/185,927	7,578,333
Air-Filled Cushions Machine and Methods for the Manufacture of Air-Filled Cushions	John Stuart Greenwood	USA	60/589,748	

4843-2440-2192\1

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028927 FRAME: 0910

RECORDED: 09/10/2012